MEETING NO.14 HELD ON 16 MAY 2012 AT UWP’S OFFICES, EAST LONDON

water affairs

Department:
Water Affairs

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

DEPARTMENT: WATER AFFAIRS
AMATOLE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM RECONCILIATION STRATEGY

MINUTES OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP

ACTION
1. WELCOME
IT welcomed all present to the meeting.
ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES
21 Attendance:
Name Organisation Designation Tel. No. Fax No. E-mail Address
|. Thompson DWA: HO NWRP: South (Study leader) 012-336 8647 012 - 336 8295 thompsonl@dwa.gov.za
A. Thobejane DWA: HO NWRP: South 012-336 7869 012-336 8295 thobejanea@dwa.qgov.za
J. Pashkin DWA: HO CE: WRPS: SO (South) 012-336 8695 012-336 6731 pashkinj@dwa.gov.za
K. Viljoen DWA: WRIM DWA : NWRIM (Southern Op) | 042-243 1801 042-243 1801 viljoenk@dwa.gov.za
S. Mullineux DWA: RO D/DIR WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 mullineuxs@dwa.qgov.za
A. Lucas DWA: RO Director: Regulation & Use 043-604 5403 043-604 5592 lucasa@dwa.gov.za
S. Rousseau AW Sen. Water Res. Man. 043-707 3700 043 -707 3701 SRousseau@amatolawater.co.za
M. Labuschagne DWA: RO DCE: WUE 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 labuschagnem@dwa.gov.za
M. Mayekiso BCMM WSA Manager 043-705 2464 043-743 5266 masonwabem@buffalocity.gov.za
W. Selkirk (UWP) PCT Environmental/Water Quality 043-7404735 043 - 7402238 petoffice@mweb.co.za
L. Field (UWP) Umhlaba | Communication and PP 043-7265408 043 - 7212597 larry@ikdev.co.za
W. Ketteringham uwp UWP: Study Leader 043-721 0186 043 - 721 0288 waynek@uwp.co.za
N. Ewing uwp Admin Support 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 natashae@uwp.co.za
2.2 Apologies:
Name Organisation Designation Tel. No. Fax No. E-mail Address
T. Geldenhuys DWA: RO Chief Engineer 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 geldenhuyst@dwa.gov.za
D. Coetzee DWA: RO CD:WRI 041-586 4884 041-586 0379 coetzeed@dwa.gov.za
E. Lillie (UWP) Hydrosol | Hydrology 011-806 7111 086-671 6952 edwin.lilie@wol.co.za
3. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
The agenda was adopted with the following changes.
e Include item 5.3: DWA letter of thanks: East London Museum.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (1 March 2012)
41 Approval of the previous minutes
The minutes were accepted subject to the following changes:
e Page 1:item 2.2: A. Starkey to be removed from schedule of apologies. A. Starkey will not attend
ASATSG meetings, but must be included on the distribution list.
e Page 2: item 4.2: bullet 4: - correct spelling of “gauging”.
e Page 2: Item 4.2: bullet 5: - “onto” to read “on to”.
e Page 2: Item 4.2: bullet 9: - remove “AL/VK” from the action column.
e Certain changes were made to the distribution list. Refer to the updated distribution list attached in
this regard.
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ACTION

4.2

Matters arising not on the Agenda

Distribution list
» Some updates were received prior to the meeting and others during the meeting; and
» NE confirmed that M. Kawa and S. Blie of the DWA: RO were invited to the ASATSG meeting and
are on the distribution list.
Letter to DWA Cradock re: Abbotsford Gauging Station
» SR advised that recommendations on the proposed methodology for calibrating flows were
pending but would be submitted shortly.
Letter to ASSOCC re: System operation
» IT confirmed that the recommendation from the ASATSG had been received and had been
passed on to DWA: HO D: WRPS (Dr. B. Mwaka) for consideration. JP to follow-up on progress
in this regard, but advised that this matter is linked to the BCMM/DWA agreement on system
integration.
BCMM/DWA Agreement RE Integrated System Operation
» KV advised that the matter had not as yet been resolved. Following discussions it was
agreed/stated that :
= the legal position in the Laing Dam allocation (basis of agreement between “BCMM” and
“DWA” regarding the transfer of ownership of the Laing Dam to the then Ciskei Government)
needs to be obtained, and it must clearly indicate whether there is a right to access to the
allocation with or without payment;
= BCMM would abide by the substantiated legal opinion; and
= BCMM would require this information (in written format) in order to take the matter to their
Council for consideration adoption.
Water Quality Graphs
» WS advised that the information/graphs presented at the ASSSC were not in the agreed format
(2 year history of rolling 8 quarters) and that the information/graphs were not being forwarded to
all stakeholders on a quarterly basis as agreed.
» Following discussions it was agreed that:
= There is a need to reinforce the process such that reporting becomes routine;
= WS to remind all parties of the requirements in terms of water quality reporting; and
= WS to remind DWA:RO 1 month and also two weeks in advance of any reporting deadline.
BCMM WC/WDM Strategy
» MM-BCMM confirmed that the Strategy had been approved by their Engineering Standing
Committee in February 2012 and that it is now due for submission at the next Mayoral
Committee Meeting for adoption.
» MM-BCMM also advised that:
= R3.0 million (DWA funding) has been allocated for WC/WDM projects for the 2012/13
financial year;
= R70 million has been allocated for WC/WDM leak repairs in KWT for the 2012/2013 financial
year; and
= Further funding has been allocated to other projects, which of do not fall under WC/WDM
funding, but which do have WC/WDM benefit.

SR

JP

DC

DC/MM-
BCMM

ALL
WS
WS

MM-
BCMM
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BCMM — Water Re-use
» WK confirmed the following:
o The addendum to the Strategy has not been completed; WK
o BCMM are waiting on this addendum prior to submitting the Strategy to their Engineering MM-
Standing Committee for consideration; and BCMM
o ltis planned that the Strategy be presented at the next Engineering Standing Committee WK/MM-
meeting in June 2012. BCMM
Position Papers
» WK confirmed that the draft ASATSG position papers on the BCMM proposed re-use scheme
from the Mdantsane WWTWSs, as well as the proposed re-use scheme (allocation exchange) for
the Ncera Macadamia Nuts project had been circulated for comment. WK also advised that
these were not feasibility studies but rather notes to guide DWA:RO and other stakeholders in
terms of the potential “reconciliation” impact of these initiatives.
» Following discussions the following were highlighted regarding the “Ncera Nuts” Project:
=  Water quality suitability concern should be included in the position paper; WK

= The treated effluent is likely to be less saline than the borehole water currently being used to
water the saplings;
» The assurance of supply is a key issue and particularly that:
+ “Ncera Nuts” would be subject to restrictions during drought periods as per the system
operating rules.
% The benefit of using treated effluent is that it would provide a 100% assurance of supply.
= BCMM should consider treated effluent tariff structures that provide some form of incentive to BCMM
promote its use.
» T requested that these drafts be submitted to all ASATSG members for consideration/comment. WK/NE
Newsletter 2012
» LF confirmed that the newsletter was approved for circulation at the previous ASSSC meeting
and that it would be circulated together with the latest press statement.
» IT confirmed that the press statement is scheduled for release.
» LF to liaise with IT and DWA:RO to facilitate on the simultaneous release of the statement and
newsletter locally, on 18 May 2012. LF
» Following discussions it was agreed that a further newsletter should be planned for release in LF
July 2012 and should consider the following topics:
= Surface water screening workshop;
= System optimisation/regional planning workshop; and
= Re-use strategy (Ncera Nuts).

» Following discussions, during which certain changes were recommended, it was agreed that:

o Members were to submit their comments within 7 days; ALL

o SR to forward local pictures to LF for use in the newsletter; SR

o The newsletter is to be circulated in advance of the screening workshop; and LF/WK

o  Certain changes are required to the distribution list. LF/WK
3
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5. SURFACE WATER SCREENING WORKSHOP
5.1 Way Forward
e IT advised that:
» It was required that the starter document be updated based on the workshop outcomes. WK
»  An executive summary on the process and way forward be provided and that it should also WK
clearly highlight the latest study start date.
5.2 DWA Letter of thank: East London Museum
e IT confirmed that DWA had sent a letter thanking the East London Museum for their inputs in the
planning for the screening workshop.
e WS advised that it appears that the letters were not received. AT to locate copies of these letters and AT
forward to WS.
6. INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS ASSSC MEETING (27 MARCH 2012)
e Following discussion it was agreed that:
» Limited time should be spent trying to further optimize system yield; EL
» Modelling of the impact of a regional WTP in Kei Road on system yield should be undertaken
and should be ready in advance of the planning workshop of 21 June 2012; and EL
» There is nominal benefit in reviewing the annual restriction decisions at this point in time, but it
was requested at the previous ASSSC meeting that this be undertaken to facilitate routine
engagement of ASSOCC members.
7. PLANNING WORKSHOP
8. GENERAL
e IT requested that Blue Drop and Green Drop be standard items on future agendas. WK
e IT confirmed the need to update the URV’s on all reconciliation interventions. WK
DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS
9.1 ASATSG Meetings
o« 7" August 2012 @ 12:00 (UWP offices: East London)
9.2 ASSSC Meetings
o 13" September 2012 (08:00 — 17:00 @ the East London Golf Club)
10. CLOSURE
IT thanked all for their attendance and active participation and closed the meeting.
4
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DISTRIBUTION LIST
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NAME ORGANISATION POSITION / DESIGNATION TEL. FAXNUMBER | CELL PHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS
NUMBER NUMBER
Isa Thompson DWA : HO CE: NWRP(S) : Study Leader 012-336 8647 012-336 8295 0828052158 | thompsoni@dwa.gov.za
Archie Thobejane DWA : HO Director of Hydro Engineering 012-336 7869 012-336 8295 082903 4218 | thobejanea@dwa.gov.za
Theo Geldenhuys DWA : RO CE: WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 0828080499 | geldenhuyst@dwa.gov.za
Landile Jack DWA: RO DD: WQIIE 043-701 0291 043- 082 887 6458 | jackl@dwa.gov.za
Menard Mugumo DWA : HO CE: OA(South) 012-336 6838 012-336 7399 082 804 5162 mugumom@dwa.gov.za
Jenny Pashkin DWA : HO CE: WRPS: SO (South) 012-336 8695 012-336 6731 082 804 3143 ashkinj@dwa.gov.za
Dewald Coetzee DWA : WRI D : WRI (Southern Operations) 041-508 9702 041-586 0379 0836275920 | coetzeed@dwa.gov.za
Michelle Meyer DWA: WRIM PA to Dewald Coetzee 041-586 4884 041-586 0379 082 3233 599 meyerm2@dwa.gov.za
Portia Makhanya DWA: RO makhanyap@dwa.gov.za
Johan van Rooyen DWA: HO D: NWRP 012-336 8814 012-336 8295 082 808 5652 vanrooyenj@dwa.gov.za
Peter van Niekerk DWA: HO Specialist Advisor: IIWRP 012-336 8762 012-336 8295 082 807 4981 niekerk@dwa.gov.za
Andrew Lucas DWA: RO Director: Regulation & Use 043-604 5403 043-604 5592 082 802 8564 lucasa@dwa.gov.za
Galelo Mbambisa DWA: RO Director: Water Sector Support 083 627 5929 mbambisag@dwa.gov.za
Stephen Mullineux DWA: RO DCE: WR&U 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 0828095687 | mullineuxs@dwa.gov.za
Martin Labuschagne DWA : RO DCE: WUE 048-881 3005 048-881 3545 083 627 5925 labuschagnem@dwa.gov.za
Michael Kawa EC DEAT WfW: Deputy Director 043-701 0328 086 614 2180 082 807 5641 mkawa@environment.gov.za
Bolekwa Kama DWA : RO Proto-CMA Manager kamab@dwa.gov.za
Koos Viljoen DWA : WRIM DWA:NWRIM (Southern 042-243 1801 042-243 1801 viljoenk@dwa.gov.za
Operations
Vien Kooverji DWA: RO DD: WQ kooverjiv@dwa.gov.za
Siziwe Blie DWA : RO blies@dwa.gov.za
Clir Faku BCM Portfolio Councillor zukiswaf@buffalocity.gov.za
Nceba Ncunyana BCM D:Engineering Services 043-705 2408 043-743 5266 nceban@buffalocity.gov.za
Graham Cowley BCM GM : Water, Sanitation & Scientific 043-705 2084 043-722 3606 082 655 7194 rahamc@buffalocity.gov.za
Services
Masonwabe Mayekiso | BCM WSA Manager 043-705 2464 043-743 5266 082 655 6149 masonwabem@buffalocity.gov.za
Johan Burger ELN-IDZ 043-702 8250 043-702 8217 0827725595 | johan@elidz.co.za
Chris Ettmayr ELN-IDZ Senior Researcher 043-702 200 043 702 8251 082 888 3297 chris@elidz.co.za
Craig Thompson Amatola Water Director Planning 043-707 3700 043-707 3701 082 550 6868 cthompson@amatolawater.co.za
Sieg Rousseau Amatola Water Senior Water Resources Manager 043-7262408 043-707 3701 083 320 5262 srousseau@amatolawater.co.za
JF (Kowie) Joubert DoARD 043-683 5404 043-683 1829 083 286 0363 | Kowie.joubert@agr.ecprov.gov.za
Mpumelelo Shezi ADM D:Engineering Services 043-701 5152 043-722 4081 0835179069 | mpumelelos@amathole.gov.za
Stephen Nash ADM Dep. Dir. Operation & 043-703 5854 043-743 5151 082 443 2739 stephenn@amathole.gov.za
Maintenance
Lester van Rooyen ADM Engineer 043-7014178 086 616 8304 082 302 6698 lesterv@amathole.gov.za
Monde Nkasawe Office of the 043-642 1839 Monde.nkosawe@otp.ecprov.gov.za
Premier
Siviwe Hanise Office of the 079 894 4477 Siviwe.hanise@eclgta.gov.za
Premier
Rob Featherstone Kubusi Irrigation Chairman 043-683 2459 043-683 2459 0832351357 | feather@hazeldean.co.za
Board
Wayne Ketteringham UWP Consulting Support Team : Project Leader 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 0827749898 | waynek@uwp.co.za
Wayne Selkirk (UWP) PCT Support Team : Water Quality / 043-740 4735 043-740 2238 083 580 2766 | pctoffice@mweb.co.za
Environment
Larry Field (UWP) Umhlaba Support Team : 043-726 5408 043-721 2957 0837017132 | larry@ikdev.co.za
Community/Spatial Planning
Edwin Lillie (UWP) Hydrosol Support Team : Hydrology 011-806 7111 086 671 6952 082 323 9443 edwin.lilie@wol.co.za
Natasha Ewing UWP Consulting Support Team : Secretary 043-721 0186 043-721 0288 082 400 8407 natasha.e@uwp.co.za
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